

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-2443

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAMIAN PATRICK,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
Case No. 13-Cr-234

THE HONORABLE RUDOLPH T. RANDA,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

GREGORY J. HAANSTAD
United States Attorney

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General,
Criminal Division

BRIDGET J. DOMASZEK
Assistant United States Attorney
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

NATHAN JUDISH
Attorney, Criminal Division

530 United States Courthouse
517 E. Wisconsin Ave
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 297-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. This Court Should Assume that Obtaining Patrick’s Cell Phone Location Information was a Search..... 10

II. The Search for the Location of Patrick’s Cell Phone Complied with the Fourth Amendment 11

III. The Government Obtained Patrick’s Cell Phone Location Information in Good Faith Reliance on the Search Warrant 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	14
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	12, 14
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2015)	27
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	19
<i>In re Application</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011)	21
<i>In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	21, 25
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	27
<i>Meisler v. State</i> , 321 P.3d 930 (Nev. 2014)	24
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)	14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	9, 24
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Barajas</i> , 710 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2013)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Bermudez</i> , 2006 WL 3197181 (S.D. Ind. June 30, 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Vt. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 801 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 803 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 461 F.2d 962 (2d Cir. 1972)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 528 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 576 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Leo</i> , 792 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2015)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	9, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Peck</i> , 317 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2004)	26

United States v. Reaves, 796 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2015) 24
United States v. Reichling, 781 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2015) 11
United States v. Robinson, 533 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 20, 21
United States v. Sabo, 724 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2013) 24
United States v. Sweeney, 688 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1982) 14
United States v. Takai, 943 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (D. Utah 2013) 22
United States v. Turner, 781 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 2015) 18
United States v. United States District Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972) 24
Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967) *passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 1, 3
 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 1, 3
 18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(B) 5
 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) 13, 14
 18 U.S.C. § 2711(3) 5
 18 U.S.C. § 3117 5, 14
 18 U.S.C. § 3127(2)(B) 5, 13
 18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 Wisconsin Statute § 968.35 5, 13
 Wisconsin Statute § 973.1 16
 Wisconsin Statute § 973.10 5

Rules

Circuit Rule 28(b) 1
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(c)(4) 16
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) 1
